
Mandatory fees according to graduate status(3) (see reverse side for definitions of graduate status) 

Mandatory fees for all graduate students 
Student Information Fee (SIS)               $    7.00 
Student Computing Fee : six credit hours or fewer   $  33.62 
                 seven credit hours or more  $  67.24 
Arts and Cultural Enrichment Fee             $  10.00 
Student Bus and Bike Programs              $  85.00 
 

 
Capital Construction Fee: six credit hours or fewer   $  85.00 
               seven credit hours or more  $170.00 
 
New Student Fee:  (one-time upon entering a degree program) 
   New Graduate/Graduate Transfer students     $  62.00 
 

The Board of Regents reserves the right to change tuition and fee rates at any time.  Tuition charged is based on residency, degree, and number of credit hours.  Dual  
degrees are charged the higher rate.  These rates apply to Boulder main campus only.   

(1) Tuition for Business Prof MS continues to increase by $909 for each credit hour over nine. 
(2) Tuition for LLM continues to increase by $675 for each credit hour over nine. 
(3) Status is determined by the graduate school, see reverse side. 
(4) Learn more about the Rec Center Expansion:  http://www.colorado.edu/recreation/about/expansion-renovation-project  

 

The University of Colorado Boulder is an equal opportunity/nondiscrimination institution. 
 
            Rev 022015 

Credit 
hours 

 
 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9+ 

Arts &  
Sciences/  

Other 
 

1,704 
1,704 
1,704 
2,272 
2,840 
3,408 
3,976 
4,544 
5,112 

MBA 
 
 
 

2,811 
2,811 
2,811 
3,748 
4,685 
5,622 
6,559 
7,496 
8,433 

Business       
Prof MS(1) 

 
 

   909 
1,818 
2,727 
3,636 
4,545 
5,454 
6,363 
7,272 

   8,181(1) 

Business 
PhD 

 
 

2,439 
2,439 
2,439 
3,252 
4,065 
4,878 
5,691 
6,504 
7,317 

Jour/ 
Music 

 
 

1,704 
1,704 
1,704 
2,272 
2,840 
3,408 
3,976 
4,544 
5,112 

Law 
 
 
 

4,953 
4,953 
4,953 
6,604 
8,255 
9,906 
11,557 
13,208 
14,859 

 

Engineering 
 
 
 

2,226 
2,226 
2,226 
2,968 
3,710 
4,452 
5,194 
5,936 
6,678 

Law 
    LLM(2) 

 
 

   675 
1,350 
2,025 
2,700 
3,375 
4,050 
4,725 
5,400 

   6,075(2) 

GRADUATE IN-STATE 
(Colorado resident for tuition purposes) 

 

SUMMER TUITION 

Summer 2015 

Bursar’s Office 
150 Regent Administrative Center  

43 UCB 
Boulder CO  80309 

bursar.colorado.edu 
bursar@colorado.edu 

(303)492-5381 

Course and Program Fees 
Some departments may charge course and program fees.  See http://bursar.colorado.edu/tuition-fees/fees-description/course-fees/ for a list. 

 
Standard Graduate  

Status A & C,  
MBA, and Law students 

 
Graduate Status B & E 
 (Master's and Doctoral  

Candidates) 
 

Graduate Status D 
 (Doctoral Candidates Only) 

 
Student 
Activity 
Fees 

Rec Center 
Expansion 

Fee(4) 
 

Student 
Activity 
Fees 

Rec Center 
Expansion 

Fee(4) 
 

Student 
Activity 
Fees 

Rec Center 
Expansion 

Fee(4) 

Maymester Session M, E or F $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00 

4 & 5 Week Sessions A, B, BS4, 
Independent Study 

$94.56 $33.42  $14.50 $33.42  $14.50 $0.00 

7 & 8 Week Sessions C, BS1, BS2 $151.29 $53.47  $23.20 $53.47  $23.20 $0.00 

10 Week Session D $189.12 $66.84  $29.00 $66.84  $29.00 $0.00 

Augmester Session G $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00 

Any combination of sessions A, B, C, 
D, BS1, BS2, BS4 

$189.12 $66.84  $29.00 $66.84  $29.00 $0.00 

http://www.colorado.edu/recreation/about/expansion-renovation-project
http://www.colorado.edu/bursar
mailto:bursar@colorado.edu
http://bursar.colorado.edu/tuition-fees/fees-description/course-fees/


Graduate Student Status  
 

 

 
 
 

Most statuses are assigned automatically based on the student’s registration.  The only exception is “D” status, which is 

assigned by the Graduate School.  Students must have passed their comprehensive exam, and have been admitted to 
candidacy before this status can be changed.  The status is changed for an upcoming semester. 

 
Source:  http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html, Graduate Student FAQs 

Status What does it mean? How is it assigned? 

Master’s Student Status 

A Registered for coursework and/or masters thesis hours 

  

Automatic- based on registration 

B Registered for “candidate for degree”, course # 6940-

6949 
(Students who are required to be registered for thesis 

defense or master’s final exam but have no courses or 
thesis hours left to take, and/or students who must re-

main full time.  A maximum of 3 hours should be taken 

per semester, as this registration placeholder cannot be 
used toward a student’s degree) 

Automatic- based on registration 

Doctoral Student Status 

Pre-Comprehensive Exam 

C Registered for coursework or coursework/dissertation 

hour combination 
  

Automatic- based on registration 

E Registered for dissertation hours only 

  

Automatic- based on registration 

Post-Comprehensive Exam 

D Registered for 3 or 5+ dissertation hours as required by 

Graduate School Rules 
  

Changed by Grad School for semester 

following admission to candidacy 

http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html

