

University of Colorado Boulder

Bursar's Office

SUMMER TUITION

GRADUATE IN-STATE

150 Regent Administrative Center 43 UCB Boulder CO 80309 <u>bursar.colorado.edu</u> <u>bursar@colorado.edu</u> (303)492-5381

Summer 2015

(Colorado resident for tuition purposes)

Credit hours	Arts & Sciences/ Other	MBA	Business Prof MS ⁽¹⁾	Business PhD	Engineering	Jour/ Music	Law	Law LLM ⁽²⁾
1	1,704	2,811	909	2,439	2,226	1,704	4,953	675
2	1,704	2,811	1,818	2,439	2,226	1,704	4,953	1,350
3	1,704	2,811	2,727	2,439	2,226	1,704	4,953	2,025
4	2,272	3,748	3,636	3,252	2,968	2,272	6,604	2,700
5	2,840	4,685	4,545	4,065	3,710	2,840	8,255	3,375
6	3,408	5,622	5,454	4,878	4,452	3,408	9,906	4,050
7	3,976	6,559	6,363	5,691	5,194	3,976	11,557	4,725
8	4,544	7,496	7,272	6,504	5,936	4,544	13,208	5,400
9+	5,112	8,433	8,181(1)	7,317	6,678	5,112	14,859	6,075 ⁽²⁾

The Board of Regents reserves the right to change tuition and fee rates at any time. Tuition charged is based on residency, degree, and number of credit hours. Dual degrees are charged the higher rate. These rates apply to Boulder main campus only.

Mandatory fees for all graduate students		
Student Information Fee (SIS)	\$ 7.00	Capital Construction Fee: six credit hours or fewer \$ 85.00
Student Computing Fee : six credit hours or fewer	\$ 33.62	seven credit hours or more \$170.00
seven credit hours or more	\$ 67.24	
Arts and Cultural Enrichment Fee	\$ 10.00	New Student Fee: (one-time upon entering a degree program)
Student Bus and Bike Programs	\$ 85.00	New Graduate/Graduate Transfer students \$ 62.00

Mandatory fees according to graduate status⁽³⁾ (see reverse side for definitions of graduate status)

	Standard Graduate Status A & C, MBA, and Law students		Graduate Status B & E (Master's and Doctoral Candidates)		Graduate Status D (Doctoral Candidates Only)	
	Student Activity Fees	Rec Center Expansion Fee ⁽⁴⁾	 Student Activity Fees	Rec Center Expansion Fee ⁽⁴⁾	Student Activity Fees	Rec Center Expansion Fee ⁽⁴⁾
Maymester Session M, E or F	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
4 & 5 Week Sessions A, B, BS4, Independent Study	\$94.56	\$33.42	\$14.50	\$33.42	\$14.50	\$0.00
7 & 8 Week Sessions C, BS1, BS2	\$151.29	\$53.47	\$23.20	\$53.47	\$23.20	\$0.00
10 Week Session D	\$189.12	\$66.84	\$29.00	\$66.84	\$29.00	\$0.00
Augmester Session G	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Any combination of sessions A, B, C, D, BS1, BS2, BS4	\$189.12	\$66.84	 \$29.00	\$66.84	\$29.00	\$0.00

Course and Program Fees

Some departments may charge course and program fees. See http://bursar.colorado.edu/tuition-fees/fees-description/course-fees/ for a list.

⁽¹⁾ Tuition for Business Prof MS continues to increase by \$909 for each credit hour over nine.

⁽²⁾ Tuition for LLM continues to increase by \$675 for each credit hour over nine.

⁽³⁾ Status is determined by the graduate school, see reverse side.

(4) Learn more about the Rec Center Expansion: http://www.colorado.edu/recreation/about/expansion-renovation-project

Graduate Student Status

Status	What does it mean?	How is it assigned?				
Master's	s Student Status					
A	Registered for coursework and/or masters thesis hours	Automatic- based on registration				
В	Registered for "candidate for degree", course # 6940- 6949 (Students who are required to be registered for thesis defense or master's final exam but have no courses or thesis hours left to take, and/or students who must re- main full time. A maximum of 3 hours should be taken per semester, as this registration placeholder cannot be used toward a student's degree)	Automatic- based on registration				
Doctora	I Student Status					
Pre-Comprehe	ensive Exam					
С	Registered for coursework or coursework/dissertation hour combination	Automatic- based on registration				
E	Registered for dissertation hours only	Automatic- based on registration				
Post-Compreh	nensive Exam					
D	Registered for 3 or 5+ dissertation hours as required by Graduate School Rules	Changed by Grad School for semester following admission to candidacy				

Most statuses are assigned automatically based on the student's registration. The only exception is "D" status, which is assigned by the Graduate School. Students must have passed their comprehensive exam, and have been admitted to candidacy before this status can be changed. The status is changed for an upcoming semester.

Source: <u>http://www.colorado.edu/GraduateSchool/resources/faqs.html</u>, Graduate Student FAQs